The restatement relates primarily to the allocation of purchase prices for our 2001 acquisitions of Telecom XXI, ReCom
and Telecom 900. As a result of a review of our financial statements by our management, we have restated approximately
$21 million previously allocated to licenses to property, plant and equipment and other intangible assets. This reallocation
resulted in restatements of property, plant and equipment, licenses, depreciation and amortization expense, as well as certain
related items of our balance sheet and statement of operations as of and for the year ended December 31, 2001.

   Additionally, we have reclassified an impairment charge related to our investment in a joint venture with the
government of Belarus from other expenses to impairment of investment, which is deducted in determining our net operating
income, in order to conform to the US GAAP presentation requirements. As a result, the accompanying 2001 consolidated
financial statements have been restated from the amounts previously reported.

   Significant effects of this restatement were as follows (in thousands except per share amounts):

As previously
reported

Adjustments

As restated

At December 31, 2001:

 Property plant and equipment, net  841,308 14,748 856,056

 Licenses, net  297,490 (20,541) 276,949

 Other intangible assets, net  83,507 738 84,245

 Total assets  1,732,547 (5,055) 1,727,492

 Deferred taxes  72,192 (4,687) 67,505

 Minority interest  12,999 1,445 14,444

 Retained earnings  462,628 (1,537) 461,091

 Total liabilities and shareholder's equity  1,732,547 (5,055) 1,727,492

For the year ended December 31, 2001:

 Depreciation and Amortization  133,143 175 133,318

 Net operating income  334,284 (10,175) 324,109

 Total other expense (income), net  5,223 (10,000) (4,777)

 Income before provision for income taxes and minority interest  327,190 (568) 326,622

 Provision for Income Taxes  97,414 47 97,461

 Minority Interest  6,614 922 7,536

 Net income  207,366 (1,537) 205,829

 Earnings per share — net income (basic and diluted)  0.105 (0.001) 0.104

5

Prepared by Merrill Corporation at www.edgaradvantage.com (v1.37)Printed: 17-Dec-2002;10:51:13
Created: 17-DEC-2002;07:33

User: RWELLSA
File: DISK013:[02LON2.02LON2192]DG2192A.;8 Folio: 6Chksum: 176174

Doc # 1Client: MOBILE TELESYSTEMS OJSCEFW: 2096395

HTML Page: 7

Results of Operations

   The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, the percentages that certain operations contribute to revenues.

Year Ended December 31,

1999

2000

2001
Restated

Statement of Operations Data:
Net revenues:

 Service revenues, net(1)  87.8% 90.4% 93.0%

[…]

Subsequent to the issuance of the Company's consolidated 2001 financial statements, management determined that
certain amounts related to the allocation of purchase prices relating to the 2001 acquisitions of Telecom XXI, ReCom and
Telecom 900 were recorded in error. The error primarily related to an overstatement of the fair value of licenses which
resulted in an incorrect allocation of pro-rata excess fair value over cost of assets acquired to other non-current assets. This
resulted in an understatement of property, plant and equipment together with the overstatement of licenses, as well as, the
related impact on depreciation and amortization expense for the year ended December 31, 2001.

   Additionally, the Company has reclassified an impairment charge related to its investment in Belarus from other
expenses to inclusion in the determination of operating income to conform to US GAAP presentation requirements. As a
result, the accompanying 2001 consolidated financial statements have been restated from the amounts previously reported.

   Significant effects of this restatement were as follows (in thousands except per share amounts):

As previously
reported

Adjustments

As restated

At December 31, 2001:

 Property plant and equipment, net  841,308 14,748 856,056

 Licenses, net  297,490 (20,541) 276,949

 Other intangible assets, net  83,507 738 84,245

 Total assets  1,732,547 (5,055) 1,727,492

 Deferred taxes  72,192 (4,687) 67,505

 Minority interest  12,999 1,445 14,444

 Retained earnings  462,628 (1,537) 461,091

 Total liabilities and shareholder's equity  1,732,547 (5,055) 1,727,492

For the year ended December 31, 2001:

 Depreciation and Amortization  133,143 175 133,318

 Net operating income  334,284 (10,175) 324,109

 Total other expense (income), net  5,223 (10,000) (4,777)

 Income before provision for income taxes and minority interest  327,190 (568) 326,622

 Provision for Income Taxes  97,414 47 97,461

 Minority Interest  6,614 922 7,536

 Net income  207,366 (1,537) 205,829

 Earnings per share—net income (basic and diluted)  0.105 (0.001) 0.104

56

Prepared by Merrill Corporation at www.edgaradvantage.com (v1.37)Printed: 17-Dec-2002;10:51:13
Created: 16-DEC-2002;20:13

User: RGALLAG
File: DISK013:[02LON2.02LON2192]FU2192A.;7 Folio: 57Chksum: 814468

Doc # 1Client: MOBILE TELESYSTEMS OJSCEFW: 2096395

HTML Page: 57

THE FOLLOWING REPORT IS A COPY OF A REPORT PREVIOUSLY ISSUED BY ARTHUR ANDERSEN
ZAO WHICH HAS CEASED OPERATIONS. THE REPORT HAS NOT BEEN REISSUED BY ARTHUR
ANDERSEN ZAO.

Report of Independent Public Accountants

To Mobile TeleSystems:

   We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of Mobile TeleSystems, a Russian Open Joint-Stock